## RESOLUTION NO. FOR 1938

WHEREAS, The Common Council of the City of Lebanon believes that a sidewalk on the North side of Sherman Street between Fourth and Fifth Streets is necessary for the use of the public and that there is heavy pedestrian travel along the North side of said street at said place, and

WHEREAS, Said sidewalk would abutt upon the South side of Lots numbered Six (6), Seven (7), Eight (8), Nine (9), and Ten (10), in Block One (1), J. M. Ralston's Fourth Addition to the City of Lebanon and the owner, or reputed owner, of said real property is Esther Wilson whose postoffice address is 1196 Beech Street, Eugene, Oregon,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL That said sidewalk is necessary for the use of the public and that the proposed sidewalk would be located in the cement sidewalk district of the City of Lebanon, as provided by Ordinance No. 74, and that it should be built within the shortest possible time.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the owner of said real property abutting upon said proposed sidewalk is Esther Wilson, whose postoffice address is 1196 Beech Street, Eugene, Oregon, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That said saidewalk be built within thirty (30) days from the date of this Resolution in accordance with the sidewalk ordinances now in force relating to the building of cement sidewalks in the cement sidewalk district of the City of Lebanon.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That Notice to Construct said sidewalk be given the owner of the real property upon which the same will abutt in the manner provided by the charter of the City of Lebanon and that said sidewalk be built without furnishing plans and specifications therefor by the owner of the real property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That if the owner of said real property shall fail, refuse, or neglect to build said sidewalk, or any part thereof, within the time herein required, then the Superintendent of Streets of the City of Lebanon is hereby authorized and directed to build the same in the manner provided by the charter of said city and by ordinances governing the same, and he shall keep an accurate account of the cost of labor and materials used in building said sidewalk and as soon as completed shall file a report in writing with the City Recorder showing the cost of said sidewalk, together with the description of the property on which it abutts.

Passed by the Council on roll call by unanimous vote this 18th day of January, 1938.

Mayor.